Labette County Board of Commissioners April 28, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on April 28, 2023 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of April 24th, 2023, as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Aramark Proposal

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize County Clerk Gena Landis to sign the proposal with Aramark, for floor mat and first aid service for the courthouse. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

City of Bartlett - Mowing

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the Public Works Department employees to mow the Bartlett City lagoons. The City of Bartlett would be using county equipment, and Public Works Employees hired by the City of Bartlett. This work would be done after normal working hours for Public Works, and the City of Bartlett would also be responsible for the fuel and equipment maintenance while it was being used by them. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 30873 through 30908 in the amount of \$350,034.20. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Payroll

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Payroll check number 1751 to 1753 in the amount of \$6,475.42 and Direct Deposit numbers 823495 through 823621 in the amount of \$344,076.03 for a total amount of \$350,551.45. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Executive Session

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to go into executive session for non-elected personnel, to protect the privacy of the individual(s) to be discussed. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Also present was County Counselor Brian K. Johnson and County Clerk Gena Landis, for a period of ten minutes to reconvene at 9:59 a.m. in the commission room.

There being no further business before th 9:00 a.m. Monday, May 8, 2023.	e Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:32 a.m. until
Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert

Adjournment